Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Porterville College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Variable

[Weighted]

Your College

Responses Count Percent

Small Colleges

Count Percent

Campus
Accessibility

Count Percent

6. | am friends with my classmates. COLLQ9345 Strongly disagree 19 53 1,565 10.6 5,281 124

Disagree 96 26.7 2,990 20.2 10,648 249

Agree 216 60.3 7,741 524 21,015 49.2

Strongly agree 28 7.7 2,483 16.8 5,795 13.6

Total 359 100.0 14,779 100.0 42,739 100.0

7. | feel like | belong at this college. COLLQ9346 Strongly disagree 11 3.0 706 48 1,928 45

Disagree 46 13.0 1,471 10.0 4,473 10.5

Agree 261 732 9,617 65.2 27,977 65.5

Strongly agree 39 10.8 2,963 201 8,322 19.5

Total 357 100.0 14,757 100.0 42,699 100.0

8. | fully participate in class activities. COLLQ9347 Strongly disagree 4 11 669 45 1,761 41

Disagree 40 1141 1,221 8.2 4,026 94

Agree 279 77.8 9,053 61.1 26,078 60.9

Strongly agree 36 10.0 3,869 26.1 10,940 256

Total 359 100.0 14,812 100.0 42,805 100.0

9. 1 am likely to ask for help from support COLLQ9348 Strongly disagree 10 27 1,030 7.0 2,899 6.8
services at this college if | need it.

Disagree 81 229 2,315 15.7 6,873 16.1

Agree 216 61.0 8,190 55.5 23,528 55.1

Strongly agree 47 13.4 3,233 21.9 9,438 221

Total 354 100.0 14,768 100.0 42,738 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Porterville College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

[Weighted]

Campus
Your College Small Colleges Accessibility

Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

10. My instructors provide enough time COLLQ9349 None of them do 0 0.1 338 23 842 2.0
for me to complete homework
assignments.
Some of them do 125 35.2 4,339 30.0 13,349 31.7
Al of them do 229 64.7 9,768 67.6 27,868 66.3
Total 354 100.0 14,445 100.0 42,059 100.0
11. My instructors use captioned videos COLLQ9350 None of them do 23 6.4 1,643 112 4,646 10.9
when they show media in class.
Some of them do 167 472 6,683 454 19,497 458
Al of them do 150 424 4,997 33.9 13,984 328
None of my instructors show videos in 14 3.9 1,410 9.6 4,450 10.5
class
Total 353 100.0 14,732 100.0 42,577 100.0
12. How often have your instructors COLLQ9351 Never 296 83.8 13,307 90.2 38,347 90.1
included content that is negative about
people with disabilities?
Rarely 27 76 724 4.9 2,143 5.0
Sometimes 24 6.8 495 34 1,425 33
Often 6 17 133 0.9 371 0.9
Very often 0 N/A 88 0.6 255 0.6
Total 353 100.0 14,748 100.0 42,542 100.0
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Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

[Weighted]
Campus
Your College Small Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
13. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9352 Never 310 87.6 13,404 91.2 38,656 911
negative attitudes about people with
disabilities from your instructors?
Rarely 23 6.6 628 4.3 1,926 45
Sometimes 15 43 509 3.5 1,356 3.2
Often 5 14 103 0.7 339 0.8
Very often 0 N/A 55 0.4 149 0.4
Total 354 100.0 14,700 100.0 42,426 100.0
14. Classrooms at this college are free of COLLQ9353 Strongly disagree 8 23 778 53 2,153 5.1
distracting noise.
Disagree 59 16.8 2,159 147 6,205 146
Agree 233 65.8 7,723 52.5 21,518 50.7
Strongly agree 48 13.7 2,641 18.0 7,687 18.1
Not applicable because | take only online 5 14 1,410 9.6 4,883 11.5
courses
Total 353 100.0 14,712 100.0 42,446 100.0
15. This college’s learning management COLLQ9354 Strongly disagree 12 3.5 703 4.8 1,801 43
system (e.g., Canvas, Blackboard, etc.) is
easy to use.
Disagree 18 5.0 1,414 9.6 3,553 8.4
Agree 242 68.4 8,892 60.6 25,194 59.5
Strongly agree 82 231 3,662 250 11,807 279
Total 354 100.0 14,670 100.0 42,355 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Porterville College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

[Weighted]
Campus
Your College Small Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
16. This college provides captioned COLLQ9355 Strongly disagree 8 23 634 44 1,531 3.7
videos for campus-wide communications.
Disagree 34 9.6 2,119 147 5,528 133
Agree 275 78.0 9,912 68.8 29,101 69.9
Strongly agree 36 10.1 1,752 12.2 5,456 13.1
Total 353 100.0 14,416 100.0 41,615 100.0
17. This college is welcoming of people COLLQ9356 Strongly disagree 6 17 566 3.9 1,418 34
with disabilities.
Disagree 5 14 373 2.6 1,018 24
Agree 243 68.5 8,834 60.9 25,318 60.3
Strongly agree 100 284 4,742 32.7 14,230 33.9
Total 354 100.0 14,515 100.0 41,984 100.0
18. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9357 Never 296 83.6 12,183 83.2 35,537 84.0
bullying or judgment of others related to
their disability?
Rarely 37 10.5 1,485 10.1 4,197 9.9
Sometimes 17 4.8 680 4.6 1,801 4.3
Often 3 1.0 195 1.3 500 1.2
Very Often 0 0.1 108 0.7 257 0.6
Total 354 100.0 14,651 100.0 42,293 100.0
19. Do you have a disability, chronic COLLQ9343 No (If this is your response, please stop 288 80.3 10,658 72.9 30,666 725
health condition, or mental health here.)
condition that has lasted 4 months or
longer?
Yes (If this is your response, please move 71 19.7 3,961 271 11,646 275
to the next item.)
Total 359 100.0 14,619 100.0 42,312 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Porterville College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

[Weighted]
Campus
Your College Small Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
20. If you responded “yes” to the prior COLLQ9344 Learning disability 14 210 891 228 2,503 219
item, please indicate which of the
following most affects your daily life.
(Mark only one)
Mental health conditions 27 39.7 2,258 57.8 6,506 57.0
Mobility issues (including health-related) 10 14.7 512 131 1,569 13.7
Sensory issues (blind, deaf, hearing) 10 14.2 151 3.9 420 3.7
Speech or communication issues 7 10.5 98 25 423 3.7
Total 69 100.0 3,909 100.0 11,422 100.0
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Colleges in the Comparison Group

Comparison Group: Small Colleges

Institution State Year
Big Sandy Community and Technical College KY 2025
Blue Ridge Community College VA 2025
BridgeValley Community and Technical College wv 2025
Casper College wy 2025
Cecil College MD 2025
Cleveland State Community College TN 2025
College of Menominee Nation wi 2025
Colorado Northwestern Community College Cco 2025
Connors State College OK 2025
Donnelly College KS 2025
Eastern Wyoming College wy 2025
Ellsworth Community College 1A 2025
Flathead Valley Community College MT 2025
Fond du Lac Tribal and Community College MN 2025
Gillette College wy 2025
Hazard Community and Technical College KY 2025
Helena College University of Montana MT 2025
Highland Community College KS 2025
Independence Community College KS 2025
Kellogg Community College Mi 2025
Keweenaw Bay Ojibwa Community College Mi 2025
Lamar State College Orange X 2025
Lamar State College Port Arthur X 2025
Laramie County Community College wy 2025
Lower Columbia College WA 2025
Madisonville Community College KY 2025
Marshalltown Community College 1A 2025
Maysville Community & Technical College KY 2025
Mid-Plains Community College NE 2025
Miles Community College MT 2025
Missouri State University-West Plains MO 2025
Mitchell Community College NC 2025
Mohave Community College AZ 2025
North Idaho College ID 2025
Northeast Alabama Community College AL 2025
Northeast lowa Community College 1A 2025
Northeast Texas Community College X 2025
Northeastern Junior College Cco 2025
Northeastern Technical College SC 2025
Northern New Mexico College NM 2025
Northwest College wy 2025
Paul D. Camp Community College VA 2025
Riverland Community College MN 2025
Roanoke-Chowan Community College NC 2025
SUNY Adirondack NY 2025
Saginaw Chippewa Tribal College Mi 2025
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Colleges in the Comparison Group

Comparison Group: Small Colleges

Institution State Year
Salish Kootenai College MT 2025
Shoreline Community College WA 2025
South Central College MN 2025
South Florida State College FL 2025
Southern Arkansas University Tech AR 2025
Southside Virginia Community College VA 2025
Southwestern Community College 1A 2025
Southwestern Oregon Community College OR 2025
Stanly Community College NC 2025
Stone Child College MT 2025
The College of the Florida Keys FL 2025
Trinidad State College Cco 2025
Turtle Mountain Community College ND 2025
University of New Mexico-Los Alamos Campus NM 2025
Victoria College X 2025
Western Nebraska Community College NE 2025
Western Technical College Wi 2025
Western Wyoming Community College wy 2025
Williston State College ND 2025
Wilson Community College NC 2025
Wor-Wic Community College MD 2025
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